The Group’s policy, with regard to interest rate risk, is to monitor actual and anticipated changes in
base rates, and if deemed appropriate seek out alternative financing proposals to ensure retaining
a competitive rate.

Gear4music (Holdings) plc | Annual Report and Accounts 202491 Strategic Report Financial StatementsCorporate Governance

20 Financial instruments continued
Profile
At the balance sheet date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

Year ended
31 March 2024

£000

Year ended
31 March 2023

£000

Variable rate instruments
Cash (2,696) (4,460)
Bank loans 12,000 19,000

9,304 14,540

Fixed rate instruments
Cash (2,000) –

Total net financial liabilities 7,304 14,540

Sensitivity analysis
The calculations below assume that the change occurred at the balance sheet date and had been
applied to risk exposures existing at that date. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remains constant and considers the effect of financial instruments
with variable interest rates.

Year ended
31 March 2024

£000

Year ended
31 March 2023

£000

Impact on Closing Equity/Profit and Loss Impact on Closing Equity/Profit and Loss

Increase of 100 basis points (120) (190)
Increase of 50 basis points (60) (95)
Decrease of 50 basis points 60 95
Decrease of 100 basis points 120 190

d) Foreign Exchange Risk
All borrowings are denominated in Sterling.

The Group’s trading subsidiary Gear4music Limited sells into Europe and the Rest of the World in nine
currencies including Sterling, Euros and US Dollars. In the year ended 31 March 2024, 42% (2023: 48%)
of total revenues were in non-Sterling currencies, of which 42% (2023: 41%) were in Euros. Where
costs (including local tax liabilities) are incurred in these respective currencies, currency balances are
retained and payments made in these currencies, thereby mitigating any associated currency loss. The
Group’s operations in Sweden and Germany incur liabilities denominated in Swedish Krona and Euros
(see Note 2), further extending the natural hedge. Surplus foreign currency holdings are reviewed on
a weekly basis and balances in excess of known liabilities are converted into Sterling, restricting the